

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP(PIL) No.58 of 2019**Sanjay Rajak Vs. State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.****WP(PIL) No.63 of 2019**

19.09.2023	Shri Amit Soni and Shri Palash Tiwari, Advocates for the petitioners. Shri Chandresh Shrivastava, Addl. Advocate General for the State. Shri A.S. Kachhawaha, Shri Sourabh Sharma, Dr. Sudeep Agrawal, Shri Ramakant Mishra, Shri Dhiraj K Wankhede, Shri BD Guru, Shri Yashkarn Singh and Shri Amit Tirkey, Advocates for other respective respondents. An affidavit has been filed by the Chief Secretary of the State of Chhattisgarh in compliance of the court's dated 13.07.2023 and further a report dated 15.09.2023 along with chart has also been produced by the State counsel Shri Chandresh Shrivastava today which is also taken on record. Considering the steps taken by the State authorities against wandering of stray cattle in the National Highway and on road sides of the different districts of the State, we do not find any satisfactory improvement as still stray cattle are roaming/wandering

on the National Highway and other roads of different Districts which is causing great loss to the human life as well as the cattle.

Accordingly, let these matters be listed after six weeks enabling all the stakeholders to ensure that no further cattle are found on the National Highway or on road of the Districts of the State. An affidavit be filed by the Chief Secretary again submitting their further concrete steps regarding curtailment of roaming of stray cattle on the National Highway and on the road of the District across the State which endangers both the lives of the stray animal (particularly cows) as well as human lives.

List on 06.11.2023.

Sd/-
(N.K. Chandravanshi)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice