



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 58 of 2019

Sanjay Rajak **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Others

WPPIL/63/2019

Order Sheet

23/10/2024	Heard Mr. Amit Soni, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL No. 58 of 2019 and Mr. Palash Tiwari, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL No. 63 of 2019. Also heard Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, learned Advocate General with Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the respondents/State, Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Wankhede, learned counsel appearing for respondent/ NHAI, Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General, appearing for the respondent/ UOI, Ms. Preeti Yadav holding brief of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Ms. Gunja Taram holding brief of Dr. Sudeep Agrawal, Mr. Ashutosh Singh Kachhawaha, Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Mr. Rajnish

Singh Baghel, Mr. Sourabh Sharma, learned counsel for the respective respondents Mr. Rajkumar Mishra, intervenor in person, appearing through video conferencing and Mr. Mayank Chandrakar, learned counsel, appearing for intervenor.

Learned Advocate General has submitted that the matter be adjourned as some deliberations are going on with the respective stakeholders on the issue for curbing the cattle menace on the highways and the roads of the districts of the State.

Mr. Mr. Amit Soni, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL No. 58 of 2019 has drawn attention of the Court towards the recent incident which has taken place on 21.10.2024, where 08 cattles were crushed under the wheels of the truck when the shepherd was taking his cattles for grazing purpose.

Considering the fact that learned Advocate General has sought time, we give him an opportunity to prepare a road map at the earliest so that no such incident takes place in future.

Mr. Mayank Chandrakar, learned counsel has filed an application for intervention on behalf of the intervenor, whereby he also suggested some ways to curb the cattle menace on the highways and the roads of the districts of the State.

Learned Advocate General shall take into account the said suggestions as have been given by the intervenor and consider the same.

List these matters again on **25.11.2024**.

The Chief Secretary, State of Chhattisgarh is directed to file fresh affidavit regarding monitoring and steps taken in this regard.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice